
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

1 December 2021 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE will be held via MICROSOFT 
TEAMS on WEDNESDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2021 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to attend. 

 

 
Douglas Hendry 

Executive Director 
 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTES  

  (a) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee - 8 September 2021 (Pages 3 - 
6) 

  (b) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Community Planning Group - 10 November 
2021 (Pages 7 - 12) 

  (c) Special Oban Common Good Fund - 11 November 2021 (Pages 13 - 14) 

  (d) Oban Common Good Fund - 23 November 2021 (Pages 15 - 18) 

 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 5. AREA SCORECARD FQ2 2021/22 (Pages 19 - 44) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support Services 

 6. ARGYLL COMMUNITY HOUSING ASSOCIATION ANNUAL UPDATE (Pages 45 - 

70) 

  Presentation by Chief Executive, Argyll Community Housing Association 

 7. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE UPDATE (Pages 71 - 74) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

 8. ARGYLL AND BUTE HSCP ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21 (Pages 

75 - 110) 

  Report by Head of Strategic Planning and Performance Health and Social Care 

Public Document Pack



Partnership 

 9. SECONDARY SCHOOL REPORTS  

  (a) Tobermory High School (Pages 111 - 126) 

   Report by Head Teacher, Tobermory High School 

 10. CHARITABLE TRUSTS BEQUESTS AND TRUST FUNDS (Pages 127 - 132) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibilities for Legal and Regulatory Support 

 REPORTS FOR NOTING 

 11. DRAFT OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN (Pages 

133 - 136) 

 REPORT WITH EXEMPT APPENDIX FOR DECISION 

 12. JOHN OF LORN BEQUEST APPLICATIONS  

  (a) Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 
Support (Pages 137 - 140) 

E1  (b) Exempt Appendix (Pages 141 - 142) 

 
The Council will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the 
grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

 
The appropriate paragraphs is:- 

 
Paragraph 6  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(other than the authority). 

 
Oban Lorn & The Isles Area Committee 

 
 Councillor Mary-Jean Devon Councillor Kieron Green

 Councillor Jim Lynch Councillor Roderick McCuish
 Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Julie McKenzie Councillor Elaine Robertson (Chair)

 Councillor Andrew Vennard 
 

 Contact: Stuart Mclean, Committee Manager - 01436 658717  
 
                Adele Price-Williams, Senior Committee Assistant - 01546 604480 



 

MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE held via MICROSOFT 
TEAMS  

on WEDNESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2021  

 
 

Present: Councillor Elaine Robertson (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Mary-Jean Devon 

Councillor Kieron Green 
Councillor Jim Lynch 

 

Councillor Roderick McCuish 

Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor 
Councillor Andrew Vennard 

 
Attending: Stuart McLean – Committee Manager 

Mark Calder – Project Manager 

Marri Malloy – Oban Community Council 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

An apology for absence was intimated on behalf of Councillor Julie McKenzie. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

 (a) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee - 9 June 2021  

  The minutes of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee held on Wednesday 9 
June 2021 were approved as a correct record. 

 

 (b) Oban Common Good Fund - 23 August 2021  

  The minutes of the Oban Common Good Fund held on Monday 23 August 2021 
were noted. 
 

 (c) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Community Planning Group - 25 August 2021  

  The minutes of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Community Planning Group held 
on Wednesday 25 August 2021 were noted. 
 

The Chair ruled, and the Committee agreed, to take the items out of sequence in order 
facilitate public attendance and participation at the Public Questions item. The items were 

considered in the order that they appear in the minute. 
 

 4. AREA SCORECARD FQ1 2021/22  
 

The Committee considered the Area Scorecard report for Financial Quarter 1 of 2021-
2022 (April-June 2021) which illustrated the agreed performance measures. 

 
Decision 

 
The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee: 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3a



1. noted and considered the performance presented on the Scorecards and supporting 

commentary; 
 
2. noted that upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report the Area Committee 

Members could contact either the Performance Improvement Officer or the responsible 
named officer with any queries; and 

 
3. noted that work was ongoing and to respond to the Performance Improvement Officer 

with requests or comments regarding the layout and format of the Report and 

Scorecard. 
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 
Services dated 8 September 2021, submitted) 
 

 5. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES UPDATE  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided an update on the recent 

activities carried out by the Roads and Infrastructure Service.  This included information 
on how the £10m Roads Capital Programme is progressing and how the Service 

continues to respond to covid-19 whilst focusing on delivering frontline services. 
 
The resulting discussion focused on the excellent work being undertaken by the local 

Roads and Amenities Teams. 
 
Decision 

 
The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee considered and noted the contents of the 

report. 
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services dated July 2021, submitted) 
 

 6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

Question from Marri Malloy, Oban Community Council 

 
Marry Malloy asked for a breakdown of the staycation money spent on Ganavan as she 

could see no sign that the agreed programme of works had been progressed. 
 
Response from Project Manager 

 
The Project Manager confirmed that the design for the barrier at Ganavan had been 

agreed and that an installation date had been set for mid-October 2021, adding that this 
was dependent on the availability of construction materials due to issues in the supply 
chain effecting the UK as a whole. He also advised that after several rounds of 

recruitment, additional wardens had been recruited and were due to start on Monday 13 
September 2021. Whilst the new wardens were being recruited the area was regularly 

visited by wardens who issued tickets where parking violations had been incurred and 
Officers were actively engaging with visitors.  In respect of a breakdown on spending in 
the area, a Staycation update report would be submitted to a future meeting of the 

Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee which would include these 
details. 

 

Page 4



Having been held up due to IT issues, Councillor Jim Lynch joined the meeting during 

discussion of the foregoing item. 
 

 7. RECYCLING PERFORMANCE  
 

The Committee considered a report which provided details on the council’s recycling and 
landfill diversion performance along with national policy, targets and regulations which are 

likely to impact on future performance. 
 
Decision 

 
The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee noted and considered the details outlined 

within the report including the national policy drivers that would likely impact over the next 
few years. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services dated 8 September 2021, submitted) 

 
 8. NOMINATION TO WEST HIGHLAND HOUSING ASSOCIATION BOARD  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which asked them to nominate a Member 
to sit on the West Highland Housing Association Board (WHHA) Board. 

 
Decision 

 

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee agreed to nominate Councillor Elaine 
Robertson to sit on the West Highland Housing Association Board (WHHA) Board. 

 
(Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support dated 
24 February 2021, submitted) 

 
 9. DRAFT OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN  

 

The Draft Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee Workplan, as of September 2021, 
was before to the Committee for noting.  

 
Decision 

 

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee noted the Workplan.  
 

(Reference: Draft Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee Workplan, submitted) 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held via 
MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on WEDNESDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2021  

 
 

Present: Kevin Champion (Chair) 
Councillor Elaine Robertson 
Councillor Sir Jamie Mcgrigor 

Stuart McLean – Committee Manager, Argyll and Bute Council 
Becky Hothersall – Community Development Officer, Argyll and Bute Council 

Nickola Hackett – Business Development Manager, Live Argyll 
Douglas Whyte – Housing Team Leader, Argyll and Bute Council 
Brain Smith – Community Learning Team Leader, Live Argyll 

John Sweeney –  Scottish Fire and Rescue Service 
Mike Clifford – Scottish Fire and Rescue Service 

Ronnie Kelly – Department of Works and Pensions 
Catriona Petit – Hope Kitchen 
Marie MacColl - North Argyll Carers Centre 

Joan Best – Crossroads North Argyll 
Susan MacRae – Skills Development Scotland 

Kirsty McLuckie – Living Well Co-ordinator 
Kirsty McLuckie - Oban Youth Cafe 
Theresa Bain – Local Manger, University Highlands and Islands 

Petra Pearce – Argyll Third Sector Interface 
Marri Malloy –  Oban Community Council 

Laura Corbe – Oban Community Council 
Cathy Cameron – Argyll and Bute's Time for Change Climate Action Group 
Ann Kivlin – Education Scotland 

   
 

 1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 

The Chair opened the meeting in Gaelic and welcomed everyone to the Oban, Lorn and 

the Isles Area Community Planning Group. 
 
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of: 

 
Carol Flett – The Islands Living Well Network Coordinator; 

Judith Hawcroft – North Argyll Carers Centre; and 
Jessie McFarlane – Oban Community Council. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 

 
 3. MINUTES  

 

 (a) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Planning Group 25 August 2021  

  The minute of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Community Planning Group 
meeting held on Wednesday 25 August 2021 was approved as a correct record. 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3b



 4. COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

UPDATE  
 

The Group considered a briefing note which provided an overview of the discussion which 

took place at the Community Planning Partnership Management Committee meeting on 
29 September 2021.  
 
Decision 

 

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Community Planning Group noted the briefing note. 
 
(Reference: Briefing note by Committee Manager, dated 10 November 2021, submitted) 

 
 5. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR OF THE OBAN, LORN & THE ISLES AREAS 

COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP  
 

The Group gave consideration to a report advising members of the procedure to be 

followed when electing officer bearers and asked the Group to consider the appointment 
of a Vice-Chair to the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Community Planning Group. The 
Committee Manager invited nominations from those in the meeting for the position. 

 
Decision 

 
The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area C
[...]
cussed the information outlined in the briefing note; 

 
2. agreed to nominate Laura Corbe from Oban Community Council as a 

representative to the Oban Lorn and the Isles ACPG on the Working Group; and 
 

3. agreed to discuss actions for the Climate Change Working Group, specifically 
projects/organisations to be added to the ACT interactive map, at a future 

meeting. 
 
(Reference: Report by Committee Manager, dated 10 November 2021, submitted) 

 
 10. AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLY AND DEMAND - OBAN, LORN AND ISLES  

 

Page 11



The Group gave consideration to a report which updated them on the housing supply and 

demand activity within the Oban Lorn and Isles area. 
 
Decision 

 
The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Community Planning Group considered the contents of 

the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Team Lead – Housing Strategy, dated 20 October 2021, submitted) 

 
 11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

The Group noted that the next meeting of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Community 
Planning Group would take place at 6.30pm on Wednesday 16 February 2022. 

 

Page 12



 

MINUTES of Special MEETING of OBAN COMMON GOOD FUND held by MICROSOFT 
TEAMS/SKYPE  

on THURSDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2021  

 
 

Present: Councillor Elaine Robertson (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Kieron Green 

Councillor Jim Lynch 
 

Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor 

 

Attending: Melissa Stewart, Governance Officer 
Marri Malloy, Observer 
 

 

At 2.00pm it was noted that not all of the Trustees or observer had managed to access the 

meeting via Microsoft Teams.  The Trustees present agreed that the Governance Officer 
should re-send the invitation by Skype to allow those trying to connect to join.  On issuing 
the updated invitation, all Trustees, Observers and support staff were able to join the 

meeting and the Trustees unanimously agreed that their preference was to hold future 
meetings by Skype due to the current difficulties some of them were experiencing with 

Teams. 
 

 1. APOLOGIES 
[...]
rds the project. 
 
(Ref:  Application by Oban Community Council, submitted) 

. 
 

Page 14



 

MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN COMMON GOOD FUND held in the SKYPE  
on TUESDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2021  

 

 
Present: Councillor Elaine Robertson (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Kieron Green 

Councillor Jim Lynch 

 

Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor 
 

Attending: Marri Malloy                                       Very Rev Margi Campbell 

Melissa Stewart 
 
 

 
 1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 

The Chair welcomed the Very Rev Margi Campbell to the meeting as one of the new 
observers and introductions were made. 

 
Apologies were intimated on behalf of Fr James MacNeil. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Jim Lynch declared a non-financial interest in item 8(a) (New Applications:  

Oban FM) as he is a presenter on Oban FM.  He left the meeting during discussion of the 
application, taking no part in the decision making. 

 
 3. MINUTES OF OBAN COMMON GOOD FUND MEETINGS  

 

 (a) Minute of 23rd August 2021  

  The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd August 2021 were approved as a correct 

record. 
 

 (b) Minute of Special Meeting 11th November 2021  

  The minutes of the special meeting held on 11th November 2021 were approved as 

a correct record. 
 

 4. ANNUAL AUDITED ACCOUNTS - 2020/21  
 

The Trustees considered the audited annual accounts of the Oban Common Good Fund 
for 2020/21. 

 
Decision 

 
The Trustees approved the annual accounts. 
 

(Ref:  Financial Statement by Simmers & Co dated 31 March 2021, submitted) 
 

The Trustees resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following items of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

Page 15 Agenda Item 3d



Paragraph 6 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 

1973.  
 

E1 5. ACTUAL INCOME AND EXPENDITURE  
 

A financial st
[...]
 2021/22  
 

 
1 Background 
 
1.1 This paper presents the Area Report and Scorecard for Financial Quarter 2 

2021/22 (July-September 2021) and illustrates the agreed performance 
measures.  

 
1.2 A summary of all the measures is included at the start of the report. The summary 

provides an overview of the number of measures and how many are Red, Amber, 
Green or No Target. 

 
1.3 To improve the response to performance queries, it is requested that either the 

Responsible Named Officer or Sonya Thomas are contacted once the Quarterly 
Performance Report is received with any queries. This should enable some 
queries being resolved or clarified prior to the Area Committee meeting, and 
therefore being carried forward as Actions at a subsequent meeting. 

 
1.4 A short key to symbols / layout is attached. (Appendix 1). 
 
1.5 An illustration of how the Business Outcomes align to the Corporate Outcomes is 

attached (Appendix 2). 
 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Area Committee –  
 

a) Notes and considers the performance and supporting commentary as 
presented.  

b) Upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report the Area Committee 
contact either the Responsible Named Officer or Sonya Thomas with any 
queries. 

c) Note that work is ongoing and to respond to Sonya Thomas with requests 
or comments regarding the layout and format of the Performance Report 
and Scorecard.  

 
3.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 Policy None 
3.2 Financial None 
3.3 Legal None 
3.4 HR None 
3.5 Fairer Scotland Duty No impact assessment required for this report. 

Page 19 Agenda Item 5



2 
 

3.5.1 Equalities  None. If requested the Area Committee Performance 
Report can be supplied in a different format. 

3.5.2 Socio-economic Duty None 
3.5.3 Islands None 
3.6 Risk None 
3.7 Customer Service None 

 
 
Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 
Services 
 
Jane Fowler 
Head of Customer Support Services 
 
For further information, p
[...]
nt and distribution, there remains a 

number of challenges. A number of the charitable funds were established many 
years ago, and as a consequence of changes in society over time the intended 

beneficiaries of the bequests are no longer easily identified.  
 

1.3 This report provides details of a number of the Trusts and Bequests that remain 

active in the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area and seeks agreement from Members 
on proposed distribution methods. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1  The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee are asked to: 

 
1. note the financial position of the Charitable Trusts, Bequests and Trust 

Funds as of July 2021,  
 

2. agree that a moratorium be placed on awards being made from the 
James McKechnies Trust and the Miss Mary A McNivens Trust.  

 

3. agree that the charities and trust funds, that have historically been 
awarded to Council Departments and Allied Partners, are awarded on 

the basis outlined in paragraph 5.5 and defined within appendix 1, and 
 

4. note that officers are in ongoing dialogue with representatives from the 

Lord Advocates office to establish appropriate methods of distributing 
those funds that have no established distribution arrangements.  

Page 127 Agenda Item 10



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL         OBAN, LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE 

LEGAL & REGULATORY SUPPORT                         8 December 2021 

 

 

CHARITABLE TRUSTS, BEQUESTS AND TRUST FUNDS 

 

3.0  INTRODUCTION 

3.1 The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee are Trustees of a number of 

Charitable Trusts, Bequests and Trust Funds. This report provides information 

on proposals in relation to the ongoing management of these funds and seeks 

agreement on distribution proposals. 

4.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 

4.1 The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee are asked to: 

1. note the financial position of the Charitable Trusts, Bequests and Trust 

Funds as of July 2021,  
 

2. agree that a moratorium be placed on awards being made from the 
James McKechnies Trust and the Miss Mary A McNivens Trusts.  

 

3. agree that the charities and trust funds, that have historically been 
awarded to Council Departments and Allied Partners, are awarded on 
the basis outlined in paragraph 5.5 and defined within appendix 1, and 

 
4. note that officers are in ongoing dialogue with representatives from the 

Lord Advocates office to establish appropriate methods of distributing 
those funds that have no established distribution arrangements. 

 

5.0  BACKGROUND & DISTRIBUTION ARRANGEMENTS 

5.1 Historically reports are prepared and submitted to Area Committees outlining the 

status of each of the funds, proposed distribution method(s) and the amounts 

available.  

5.2 Of the 15 funds for which the Area Committee are trustees 4 have historically 

been awarded to Council Departments and allied partners (for example Roads 

and Amenity Services).  

5.3 In September 2020 the Area Committee agreed that those funds that hold less 

than £1k in unrestricted reserves (i.e. monies the charity has available to spend 

without drawing on capital or restricted reserves) be made available, in their 

totality, during the financial year (2021/22), essentially placing a moratorium on 

Page 128



the distribution of monies from these funds, thereby lessening the administrative 

burden and ensuring maximum community benefit. 

5.4 The Area Committee is asked to formally agree to place a moratorium on the 

distribution of monies from 2 funds as they have no/limited funds available for 

distribution. This approach would serve to less the administrative burden and 

allow interest to accumulate to ensure maximum c community benefit at a later 

date.  

5.5 In order to provide a level of consistency to the process for those 

Bequests/Trusts which are transferred to Council Departments or allied 

partners it is proposed that those funds that hold more than £1k will be 

allocated on a basis of the interest from t
[...]
 

Fund 

Development and  

Infrastructure –  
Douglas Whyte 

 

Annual Report 14 February 2022  

9 March 2022 Secondary School 
Reports - Oban High 
School 

Head Teacher Annual Report 14 February 2022  

9 March 2022 Secondary School 
Reports - Tiree High 
School 

Head Teacher Annual Report 14 February 2022  

9 March 2022 HSCP 6 monthly 

Local Report 

Charlotte Craig 6 Monthly 14 February 2022  

P
age 134



Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee 
Workplan 2021-22 

Committee Date Report Description Lead Service and 
contact officer 

Regularity of 
occurrence/consideration 

Date for Reports 
to Committee 

Services 

Additional 
Comment 

Highlight local 
issues) 

Future Reports – dates to be determined 
 Supporting 

Communities Fund – 

End of Project 
Monitoring Report 
2020/21 

 

Chief Executive –  
Rona Gold 

Annual Report   Moved to 
September 2022 

as organisations 
granted one year 
extension due to 

covid 
 P

age 135



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA 

COMMITTEE 

 
 

LEGAL & REGULATORY SUPPORT 
8 December 2021 

XX MARCH 2021 

 

 
JOHN OF LORN BEQUEST AWARD RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 

  

1.0 APPLICATIONS 
 

1.1 This report gives Members information regarding 54 applications that have been 

received for support from the John of Lorn Bequest.  
 
2.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee are asked to:  

 
1. award £100 to the 18 family applicants who meet the criteria; 

 
2. award £50 to the 12 individual applicants who meet the criteria; 

 

3. refuse the 13 family applicants who do not meet the criteria; and 
 

4. refuse the 11 individual applicants who does not meet the criteria, and 
 
5. agree to continue with the current distribution arrangements and criteria for 

awards to be made from the John of Lorn Bequest. 
 

 
3.0 DETAIL 

 

3.1 The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee on 09 September 2020 agreed 
new distrib
[...]
o consider application that have been received for support 

from the John of Lorn Bequest and to approve the financial awards recommended 
with the report.  

 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 Policy – None 
5.2 Financial – None, the Council acts as trustee for the Fund, it does not 

represent assets of the Council. However, there is a risk that the Council 

would have to repay the Trust if an objection was raised as to the use of the 
funds. 

5.3 Legal – Area Committees, as Trustees, must ensure that the distribution 

arrangements comply with the terms of the funds, failure to do so would result 
in the Council being liable. 

5.4 HR – None 
5.5 Fairer Scotland Duty: 

 3.51 Equalities / Fairer Scotland Duty - None 
 3.52 Socio-economic Duty – None 
 3.53 Islands – None 
5.6 Risk – None 
5.7 Customer Service – None 

 
Douglas Hendry -  
Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support 

 
 

Policy Lead – Councillor Mary-Jean Devon 

Page 138



 

 
18 October 2021 

                                                  
For further information contact:  

 
Stuart McLean, Committee Manager 
Tel. No.: 01436 658717 

Email: Stuart.Mclean@argyll-bute.gov.uk  
 
APPENDICES:  
 
Appendix 1: Spreadsheet of applications 

 
 

Page 139

mailto:Stuart.Mclean@argyll-bute.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 141 Agenda Item 12b
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 6
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee - 8 September 2021
	3b Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Community Planning Group - 10 November 2021
	3c Special Oban Common Good Fund - 11 November 2021
	3d Oban Common Good Fund - 23 November 2021
	5 AREA SCORECARD FQ2 2021/22
	1. OLICoveringReport_FQ2_2021-22
	2. Performance Keys To Scorecard and Report For ACs
	3. BusinessOutcomes2019-2022 Mapped To Corporate Plan_V2
	4. FQ2 2021-22 OLI Report

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE held via MICROSOFT 
TEAMS  

on WEDNESDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2021  

 
 

Present: Councillor Elaine Robertson (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Mary-Jean Devon 

Councillor Kieron Green 
Councillor Jim Lynch 

 

Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor 

Councillor Julie McKenzie 
 

Attending: Jim Smith – Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services 
Evan Beswick – Head of Primary Care, HCSP 

Richard Gawthrope – Deputy Head Teacher, Tobermory High 
Stuart McLean – Committee Manager 

Alastair MacGregor – Chief Executive, ACHA 
Duncan Martin – Oban Community Council 
Marri Malloy – Oban Community Council 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillor Roderick McCuish and 
Councillor Andrew Vennard. 

 
The Chair ruled, and the Committee agreed, to change the order of business in order to 
facilitate Officer attendance. The items were discussed in the order that they appear in this 

minute. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 

 
 3. MINUTES  

 

 (a) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee - 8 September 2021  

  The minutes of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee held on Wednesday 8 

September 2021 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 (b) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Community Planning Group - 10 November 

2021  

  The minutes of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Community Planning Group held 
on Wednesday 10 November 2021 were noted. 
 

 (c) Special Oban Common Good Fund - 11 November 2021  

  The minutes of the Oban Common Good Fund held on Thursday 11 November 2021 
were noted. 
 

 (d) Oban Common Good Fund - 23 November 2021  

  The minutes of the Oban Common Good Fund held on Tuesday 23 November 2021 
were noted. 



 
 4. SECONDARY SCHOOL REPORTS  

 

 (a) Tobermory High School  

  The Acting Head Teacher Tobermory High School took the committee through a 
progress update report on the school’s achievements for the 2021 session.  
 
Decision 

 

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Committee;  
 
1. noted the contents of the report; and 

 
2. commended the excellent work done by the school and pupils during the pandemic. 

 
(Reference: Report by Acting Head Teacher, Tobermory High School, dated 8 

December 2021, submitted) 
 

 5. AREA SCORECARD FQ2 2021/22  
 

The Committee considered the Area Scorecard report for Financial Quarter 2 of 2021-

2022 (July-September 2021) which illustrated the agreed performance measures. 
 
Decision 

 

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee: 

 
1. noted and considered the performance presented on the Scorecards and supporting 

commentary; 

 
2. noted that upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report the Area Committee 

Members could contact either the Performance Improvement Officer or the responsible 
named officer with any queries; and 

 

3. noted that work was ongoing and to respond to the Performance Improvement Officer 
with requests or comments regarding the layout and format of the Report and 

Scorecard. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 

Services dated 8 December 2021, submitted) 
 

 6. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE UPDATE  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided an update on the recent 

activities carried out by the Roads and Infrastructure Service.  This included information 
on how the £10m Roads Capital Programme is progressing and how the Service 
continues to respond to covid-19 whilst focusing on delivering frontline services. 

 
Decision 

 
The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee considered and noted the contents of the 
report. 

 



(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 

Services dated November 2021, submitted) 
 

 7. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

Questions from Duncan Martin – Oban Community Council (OCC) 
 
1. When will Roads and Infrastructure Services (RIS) confirm when the OCC will be consulted 

regarding the Oban Traffic Regulation Order (TRO)? 

 
Response from Head of Roads and Amenity Services 
 

RIS are currently working on the TRO, the second part of which will be subject to a 
workshop group in conjunction with OCC in due course. 

 
2. Over a year ago Audit Scotland told the Council to put in place robust option appraisal 

processes.  But when officials were instructed to carry out an appraisal on the future of Oban 
harbour they ignored key elements of any such process, resulting in a totally inadequate report 
to the Harbour board,  putting the members in an impossible position. As a consequence the 
reputation of the council is again damaged.  
 
At the same time the 'appraisal ' highlights various omissions from the OCHDA proposals. 
Most if not all of these omissions concern information which should have been supplied by 
council officials to OCHDA, since these officials had been instructed by the Harbour Board to 
enter constructive negotiations with OCHDA. 
 
Why are Council officials able to regularly ignore instructions from Council committees? 
 

3. Reports to committees always end with the financial implications of the official's 
recommendations, but the report last week makes no mention of this. Unlike OCHDA,  which 
has much marine and legal expertise within its membership,  the council manifestly does not, 
and will have to buy in all the professional services needed to set up a municipal port. This will  
be £100k and then some.  
 
Does the failure of officials to inform the Board of the financial implications of their 
recommendations invalidate their decision or can it permit a challenge at full council? 
 

Response from Committee 
 

The Chair confirmed that Mr Martin’s questions would be forward onto the appropriate 
department and a response in writing would be issued to him. 

 
Questions from Marri Malloy – Oban Community Council (OCC) 

 
4. Could Officers stop sending automatic replies to emails submitted by the OCC, which are 

raised on behalf of the community and please reply in full? 
 
Response from Committee 
 

The Chair confirmed that Mrs Malloy’s concerns would be forwarded to the relevant 
departments. 

 
 8. ARGYLL COMMUNITY HOUSING ASSOCIATION ANNUAL UPDATE  

 

The Committee gave consideration to an annual update presentation for the Oban, Lorn 

and the Isles area by the Chief Executive of the Argyll Community Housing Association 
(ACHA). 



 
Decision 

 
The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee; 

 
1. noted the contents of the presentation; and 

 
2. thanked the Chief Executive of ACHA for his input over many years and wished him well in his 

retirement. 

 
(Reference: Presentation by Chief Executive of the Argyll Community Housing Association 

dated 8 December 2021, submitted) 
 
 

 9. ARGYLL AND BUTE HSCP ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21  
 

The Committee gave consideration to the Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care 

Partnership (HSCP) Annual Performance Report for 2020/21. 
 
Decision 

 
The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee noted and considered the Annual 

Performance Report for the Health and Social Care Partnership (HSCP) for the year 
2020/21. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director Head of Strategic Planning and Performance, 
HSCP dated 8 December 2021, submitted) 

 
 10. CHARITABLE TRUSTS BEQUESTS AND TRUST FUNDS  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided details on of a number of 
the Trusts and Bequests that remain active in the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area and 

sought agreement regarding their ongoing distribution and management. 
 
Decision 

 
1. noted the financial position of the Charitable Trusts, Bequests and Trust Funds as of July 

2021; 
 

2. agreed that a moratorium be placed on awards being made from the James McKechnies Trust 
and the Miss Mary A McNivens Trust; 

 
3. agreed that the charities and trust funds, that have historically been awarded to Council 

Departments and Allied Partners, are awarded on the basis outlined in paragraph 5.5 and 
defined within appendix 1; and 

 
4. noted that officers are in ongoing dialogue with representatives from the Lord Advocates office 

to establish appropriate methods of distributing those funds that have no established 
distribution arrangements. 

 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 
Support dated October 2021, submitted) 

 
 11. DRAFT OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN  

 



The Draft Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee Workplan, as of December 2021, was 

before to the Committee for noting.  
 
Decision 

 
The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee noted the Workplan.  

 
(Reference: Draft Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee Workplan, submitted) 
 

 12. JOHN OF LORN BEQUEST APPLICATIONS  
 

 (a) Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 

Support  

  The Committee gave consideration to a report which contained information 
regarding 54 applications that had been received for support from the John of Lorn 
Bequest. 

 
Decision 

 
The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee: 
 
1. awarded £100 to the 18 family applicants who meet the criteria; 

 
2. awarded £50 to the 12 individual applicants who meet the criteria; 

 
3. refused the 13 family applicants who did not meet the criteria; 

 
4. refused the 11 individual applicants who did not meet the criteria, and 

 
5. agreed to continue with the current distribution arrangements and criteria for awards to 

be made from the John of Lorn Bequest. 
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and 
Regulatory Support dated 18 October 2021, submitted) 

 


